

Press Information

Heidelberger Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft Corporate Public Relations

Postfach 10 29 40 69019 Heidelberg Kurfürsten-Anlage 52–60 69115 Heidelberg Germany Phone +49 6221 92-00 Fax +49 6221 92-6999 www.heidelberg.com

July 25, 2018

AGM of Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG for financial year 2017/2018 approves all items on the agenda with a clear majority

- AGM elects three shareholder representatives to the Supervisory Board
- Dr. Siegfried Jaschinski confirmed as Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Around 1,300 shareholders today attended the Annual General Meeting of Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG (Heidelberg) for financial year 2017/2018, which was held at the Congress Center Rosengarten in Mannheim. Just under 38 percent of the company's share capital was represented at the event.

The Management Board presented the company's strategy and the figures for the past financial year (April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018) to the shareholders. In his speech, CEO Rainer Hundsdörfer talked about the significant progress the Group has made in pursuing its digital transformation. A number of customers have already opted for the new subscription model that offers Heidelberg products and services under a usage-based all-in contract running over several years. In addition, series production of digital presses for packaging and label printing (Primefire and Labelfire) has now started and will have an increasingly positive impact on sales. Further positive impetus is anticipated from additional sales of consumables, increased levels of e-commerce business thanks primarily to the company's newly founded Heidelberg Digital Unit, and the start-up of Digital Platforms.

Heidelberg can thus confirm the medium-term targets communicated in the summer of 2017. These include an increase in Group sales to around €3 billion, an operating result (EBITDA) of €250 to 300 million, and a net profit after taxes of over €100 million.

Chairman of the Supervisory Board / Vorsitzender des Aufsichtsrats: Dr. Siegfried Jaschinski · Management Board / Vorstand: Rainer Hundsdörfer, Chairman / Vorsitzender · Dr. Ulrich Hermann · Dirk Kaliebe · Stephan Plenz Registered Office: Heidelberg · Mannheim Registry Court / Amtsgericht Mannheim – Registergericht – HRB 330004 · Ust.-IdNr. DE 143455661

Commerzbank AG Heidelberg IBAN: DE32 6724 0039 0192 2640 01 BIC: COBADEFF672 - Deutsche Bank AG Heidelberg IBAN: DE32 6727 0003 0029 8000 01 BIC: DEUTDESM672

HEIDELBERG

Press Information

AGM elects three shareholder representatives to the Supervisory Board

Approval from the company's shareholders was needed for four of the five items on the AGM agenda, including the scheduled election of three of the six shareholder representatives to the Supervisory Board. Dr. Siegfried Jaschinski, Ferdinand Rüesch, and Prof. Günther Schuh put themselves forward for this role. In the vote on the appointment of members of the Supervisory Board, a large majority of the eligible voters agreed with the management's proposed candidates. All three candidates are highly committed, demonstrate excellent powers of judgment, and will actively support the company as it moves into the digital future. Ferdinand Rüesch is also an anchor shareholder, with over 9 percent of Heidelberg shares. At the constituent meeting of the new Supervisory Board that took place after the AGM, Dr. Siegfried Jaschinski was re-elected as Chairman of the Heidelberg Supervisory Board until 2023. Shareholders also voted on a further three resolutions with a clear majority.

In accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association and the German Co-Determination Act, the Supervisory Board has twelve members. The three above-mentioned members who represent shareholders were to be elected by the AGM as set out in the German Stock Corporation Act regulations. The six employee representatives were elected as set out in the German Co-Determination Act during a separate procedure prior to the AGM. The new term of office begins when the AGM ends on July 25, 2018.

Figures:

1. Rainer Hundsdörfer, CEO of Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG, at the AGM for financial year 2017/2018 held at the Congress Center Rosengarten in Mannheim.

2. Prof. Dr. Schuh (left), Dr. Siegfried Jaschinski and Ferdinand Rüesch were elected to the Supervisory Board of Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG by the Annual General Meeting.

3. AGM of Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG for financial year 2017/2018 at the Congress Center Rosengarten in Mannheim.

For additional details about the company and image material, please visit the Press Lounge of Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG at <u>www.heidelberg.com</u>.

HEIDELBERG

Press Information

Note for editors:

A recording of the speech and the presentation given by the Management Board at the 2018 AGM are available online at <u>www.heidelberg.com</u>.

The Annual Report and AGM agenda can also be downloaded from www.heidelberg.com.

Heidelberg IR now on Twitter:

Link to the IR Twitter channel: <u>https://twitter.com/Heidelberg_IR</u> On Twitter under the name: @Heidelberg_IR

Other dates:

The scheduled publication date for the financial statements for the first quarter of 2018/2019 is August 7, 2018.

Further information:

Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG **Corporate Communications** Thomas Fichtl Phone: +49 6222 82-67123 Fax: +49 6222 82-67129 E-mail: thomas.fichtl@heidelberg.com

Investor Relations

Robin Karpp Phone: +49 6222 82-67120 Fax: +49 6222 82-99 67120 E-mail: <u>robin.karpp@heidelberg.com</u>

Important note:

This press release contains forward-looking statements based on assumptions and estimations by the Management Board of Heidelberger Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft. Even though the Management Board is of the opinion that those assumptions and estimations are realistic, the actual future development and results may deviate substantially from these forward-looking statements due to various factors, such as changes in the macro-economic situation, in the exchange rates, in the interest rates and in the print media industry. Heidelberger Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft gives no warranty and does not assume liability for any damages in case the future development and the projected results do not correspond with the forward-looking statements contained in this press release.